1955-57 Chevy Bolt-In IFS
Instructions

Two Allen bolts allow
separ ation of upper
A-arm f or installa tion
of reusable original
upper A-arm cr 0ss
shaft

TOP VIEW

Upper coilo ver mount
uses stoc k shoc k mount-
ing hole

Radiator
core
suppor t

Bolt-in upper
balljoint

Low er A-arm steering

stops g o tow ard the r ear Rack mounting br acket uses the
same r ear mounting holes as the
lower A-arm ada pter br acket

BOTTOM VIEW

Lower A-arm ada pter br acket
bolts to e xisting stoc k mounting

Sway Bar mount
holes, four holes on eac h side

1 each side

Pressed-in low er
balljoint

Low er cr oss shaft holds
A-arm to fr ame mounted
adapter br acket

_J____________ [RIGENCHINGA] E@L@@ﬂ&ﬁ@@ fime
2795 SE 23rd - Lincoln City, OR 97367
Www. jimmeyerracing.com Tech: 1-541-994-7717 « Order: 1-800-824-1752 « Fax: 1-541-994-2397

Four r ack mounting bolts




Torque S pecs

‘55-57 Che vy Bolt-in IFS Kit
All specs ar e in foot pounds = ft. lIbs .

Torgue specs common to both sides

TOP VIEW

End Caps

(60) » B.J. Nut

9. N

JimMeyer ;.5

2795 SE 23rd - Lincoln City, OR 97367
www. jimmeyerracing.com Tech: 1-541-994-7717 = Order: 1-800-824-1752 - Fax: 1-541-994-2397



Read this First - Overview of the Inst allation

THE FIRST THING TO DO IS TAKE INVENT ORY of the par ts receiv ed. Get f amiliar
with the par ts! The har dware list on the ne xt page will list all f astener s by size and wher e they go.
You'll need to use assemb Iy lube or g rease for installing the ur ethane b ushings . We use Valvoline
#612 multi-pur pose r ed grease. Loctite #609 is pr ovided with this k it. Use it on all thr eaded f as-
tener s.

REMOVING THE COIL SPRING After y ou suppor t the front of the car by the fr ame, at
least 24-inc hes of f the ground, r emove all suspension/steering components . The only tric k is
removing the coil spring . Remove the shoc k first. We recommend putting a f loor jac k under the
low er A-arm and disconnecting the upper balljoint. Ne xt, slowly let the low er A-arm down. T his
will r elieve most of the tension on the coil spring . A pry bar , through the spring , will helpy ou move
the coil out of the low er A-arm sea t, once the f loor jac k is low ered all the w ay down. Contin ue
removing all steering and suspension par ts.

RETRIEVING THE UPPER A-ARM CROSS SHAFTS You'll need to do a couple of

pre-assemb lies bef ore you can star t the installa tion. Assemb ling the upper and low er A-arms
can be done on the benc h, but you'll need to r emove all original fr ont suspension par ts first and
retrie ve the original upper A-arm cr  0ss shafts . For this tric k go to the top of page 7. Aftery ou’ ve
wir e brushed and painted the tw o cr oss shafts , star t the upper and low er A-arm sub-assemb lies,
star ting on pa ge 5.

The first photo in the L OWER A-ARM SUB-ASSEMBL Y (pg 5) and the UPPER A-ARM SUB-ASSEM-
BLY section (Low er pg 6) of the instr uctions will showy ou all the par ts you'll need to loca te to do
your pr e-assemb lies. Refer to left column pg . 4, fastener siz e and loca tion.

REMOVING THE ST OCK UPPER A-ARM B UMP
STOPS can be done after all suspension/steer -
ing components ar e removed. On both sides

of the frame, under the upper A-arms , the fac-
tory has riv eted a br acket to hold the r ubber
bump stop . You'llneed tor emove these br ack-
ets for full upper A-arm tr - avel, with the ne w Jim
Meyer IFS sy stem. Simply g rind of f the riv ets

REMOVE THE UPPER SHOCK MOUNT B USH-
ING around the edg e of the hole wher e the
shoc k bolted to the top of the frame, while

you’re removing the b ump stops . Working fr om
the engine compar tment, a hammerandc hisel
can be used to driv e the edg es of the bushing
tow ards the center of the hole. Then, knoc k it
out with a punc h.

or drill them out. Some sanding and b lack
spray paint will dr ess the ar ea.

[RECNG] [DINDE/UICES inc

2795 SE 23rd - Lincoln City, OR 97367
Tech: 1-541-994-7717 » Order: 1-800-824-1752 - Fax: 1-541-994-2397

Jimvieye

Www. jimmeyerracing.com



Parts Inventory List s & Replacement Part s

55-56-57 Chevy I.F.S. 55-56-57 Chevy I.F.S.

Hardware Kit Replacement Part s
Quantity Fastener Size Fas- Application Brand Part#
tener
Location Rotors
7I16NF X 1 1/4 GR8 Bolts - Front Calipers 70-78 Camaro 11" Rotor
7/16NF X 1 1/2 GR8 Bolts - Rear Lower . »
7/16 NF Nylock Nuts Control Spindles 79-81 Camaro 11" Rotor
7/16 Hardened Washers Arm L. Ball Joints 79-88 Impala 12" Rotor TRW  #10277
5/16 NC X 3/8 Set Screws Adapter
1/2 NC X 1 3/4 GRS Bolt Top Ball Joints TRW #10268
1/2 SAE Flatwashers Rack & Pinion ~ 85-89 Buick Electra ~ TRW #15718R or
1/2 NC Nylock Jam Nut Rack 15737R
3/8 NC X 1 1/4 GR8 Bolt &
3/8 NC X 1 1/2 GR8 Bolt Pinion Coil Over Shocks QA1 (Hal) Corp. 11" Extended
3/8 Washers Mount ) )
3/8 NC Nylock Nuts Coil Springs 7x750 7x850
10MM X 25MM BOLT ; ;
10MM Lockwasher Caliper Banjo Bolt 10MM
1/2NC X 4 Allen H.D. Bolt Lower ‘A P.S. Pump 71-74 Chevelle Durex #6_OOO_V\_/|th
1/2 AN Washer Arm Shock 70-74 Camaro Metric Fitting
1/2 Nylock Nuts Mount Front Brake Hoses 79-81 Camaro Bendix  #77225
Spacers
5/16NE X 3/4 Countersunk H.D. Bolts  Pivot Master Cylinder 67-76 Corvette Manual Bendix #11371

3/4 1.D. X .090 Th. Stainless Washers Shafts Disc Brake
Aluminum Shaft Caps

3/8 NF x 3/4 Socket Head Bolts
3/8 Stainless Washers

Aluminum (Shaft) Caps Top ‘A’ RaCk & P|n|0n S teenng Un't

1/2 NC X 1 1/4 Hex Head Bolt Arms

5‘21 HE Q%&CEJE”“ Nut 85-92 BUICK ELECTRA - trw#15718R- Return port - 16mm
olts ‘0’ ring - m16x1.5 thd. Pinion spline size-17mm double ‘D’-

1/4 NF Nuts P 18 ‘0’ 1iNg-M18x1.5 thd

1/4 inch Lock Washers ressure port-18mm ‘o’ ring- x1.5 thd.

1/2NC X 3 Hex Head Bolts

1/2NC Nylock Nuts Tie Rod .

1/2SAE H.D. Washers Ends Brake Part s List

Rod End Spacers
1/2NF Jam Nuts
1/2 X 1/2 Chrome Moly Rod Ends Master Cylinder - Dual Chamber Bendix 11371 from 67-76

1/2NC X 2 1/4 GRS Bolts Corvette Manual Disc Brakes.

AR EFEP NEBENNDNODN NDNEAEBENN COCORAR_AEAREDS BDEBD BN PERPNBRRPRFRPRERNRE I\)';,Co-b-b

1/2NC Nylock Jam Nuts 2 Brake Hoses - Bendix 77225 from 79-81 Camaro.
1/2NC Nylock Nuts Top P

1/2SAE Washers Shock 1 Proportioning Valve

1/2SAE H.D. Washers Mount 1-1/4"x 12" Brake Line

Spacers Or Washers ) » ;

Top Shock Mounts 1-1/4x60 B.rake L|r.1e.

Shock Spanner Wrench 2 - Master Cylinder Fittings

609 Locktite 1 - 1/4” Coupler

Urethane Ball Joint Boots 1-1/4" Plug

JimMeyer s

2795 SE 23rd - Lincoln City, OR 97367
Www.jimmeyerracing.com Tech: 1-541-994-7717 « Order: 1-800-824-1752 » Fax: 1-541-994-2397



1955-57 Chevy Bolt-in IFS Instructions
LOWER A-ARM SUB-ASSEMBL Y

Set
Screw

Find these par tsto as-
semb le the low er A-arm. T he
balljoint comes pr essed-in.
Refer to the HARD WARE PAGE 4
for fastener siz es.

Grease both the b ush- On the bottom of  each
A-arm ada pter br acket
is stamped “DR” f or
driv ers side and “P ASS”
for passeng er side .

ings (inside and out) and
the holes on eac h end of
the low er A-arms . Use
assemb ly lube or wheel
bearing g rease with a
small br ush.

Use only a plastic mallet orr  ubber hammer to
tap the shaft thr ough the f irst 2 bushings .
Then, install a 3/4-inc h diameter w asher
betw een the
bushing and the
adapter br acket.
Continuetotap
the piv ot shaft
through to the
next bushing .

Grease e verything (inside and out) on
each side of lower arm. After the
bushings ar e greased and installed,
contin ue to g rease the low er A-arm
piv ot shaft, low er A-arm br acket-shaft
hole and inside of the bushings .

Jimleyer s

2795 SE 23rd - Lincoln City, OR 97367
www.jimmeyerracing.com Tech: 1-541-994-7717 « Order: 1-800-824-1752 - Fax: 1-541-994-2397



1955-57 Chevy Bolt-in IFS Instructions

LOWER A-ARM SUB-ASSEMBLY - Con't

Add 1 mor e
washer (same
size) at the
other end of
the low er A-
arm ada pter
bracket

betw een the
A-arm and
bracket.

Use the alumin um ca p-
shaft scr ew (5/16NF X 3/4
counter sunk) to ta p the
shaft thr ough the last 1/4-
inch.

After the low er A-arm sub-assemb ly is tog ether,
install the alumin um end ca ps and Loctite both 5/16
NF counter sunk f lathead scr ews in eac h end. Using

an Allen wr ench on eac h end of the shaft (end

caps) will k eep the shaft fr om turning . Next, find the
5/16NC X 3/8 set scr ew, Loctite it and install as
shown.

UPPER A-ARM SUB-ASSEMBLY

Find these par tsto as-
semb le the upper A-arm.

The balljoint dr ops in and is Two 5/8 id washer s go
held by four 1/4-20 X 3/4- on the forw ard end of
inc h bolts and Nyloc k nuts the cr oss shatft, bef ore
(torque to 5 ft. Ibs .). Reuse the removeable arm is

the original cr oss shafts . installed.



1955-57 Chevy Bolt-in IFS Instructions

UPPER A-ARM SUB-ASSEMBLY - Con't

Place the stoc k A-arm
in the vice , holding it
by the cr oss shaft.
Find a shor t length of
heavy wall tubing or
socket, a little big ger
than the b ushing . A
small f lat piece of

steel mak es a good ) ]
hammering surf ace. Holding the cr oss shaftin the

vise, place the tube o ver the
bushing . The hammer will knoc k
the A-arm down a way from the
bushing . Do this on one end only .
Clean-up and paint original

cr oss shaft.

Place the stoc k cross shaft in the r ear section
of the upper A-arm f irst. Bushing g oes on fr om
outside , then the stainless w asher, alumin um
end ca p. Next, install ne w 3/8 NF x 3/4 Soc ket
head bolts to the original cr  oss shaft and
Loctite . Torque all f our to 10 ft. Ibs .

Place tw o0 5/8 id w asher s on the forw ard end of
the cr oss shaft. Ne xt, install the f orw ard arm of
the A-arm, then push the b ushing on the cr oss

shaft fr om the outside , thr ough the A-arm.

This removeable forw ard arm of the upper A-arm assem-
bly allows the cr oss shaftto ber e-installed. Install this arm
after the cr oss shaft has been installed in the other arm.
Just lik e the other end, install the b  ushing fr om the out-
side end.



UPPER A-ARM SUB-ASSEMBLY - Con't

Install the tw o Allen ca p scr ews and Nyloc k nuts If you use tw o Allen wr enc hes at the same time or one
(by the balljoint). T orque both to 60 ft. Ibs . Do Allen wr ench and a drift pin in

notinstallon cary et, unlessy ou jump ahead and one of the cr oss shaft holes

follow the installa tion instr uctions . the tw o 3/8 flat-head Allen

bolts and alumin um end
caps will g o tog ether
easier. Torque to

10 ft. Ibs . and

be sure to

use the

thr ead loc ker

provided!

I Installing Sub-Assemblies to the Chassis

Star ting with the Low er A-Arms

You'll be using the
same (8) holes tha t
you just r emoved
the stoc k IFS from.
Locate 8, 7/16NF X
1 1/4-inc h long bolts
and Nyloc k nuts
and 16, 7/16 w ash-
ers (one w asher on
top and bottom).
Bottom vie w of stoc k front cr ossmember

The tw o rear holes on
eac h side will also hold
the rack bracket. Keep
the fr ont bolts in f inger
tight until the r ack
bracket is installed,
then tor que all 8 to 60
ft. Ibs . Since the r ear
bolts ar e at an ang le,

the rack bracket needs After the r ack bracket is installed, hang the

to be tight a gainst the rack by the 4 mounting holes . Find 1, 1/2NC X
crossmember f or the 1 3/4-inc h bolt with 1/2-inc h washer s top and
bolts to g o in thr ough A- bottom with 1/2-inc  h Nyloc k nut, 1, 3/8NC X
arm br acket, rack 1 1/4-inc h long bolts , 1, 3/8 NC x 1 1/2-inc h
bracket and long bolts with 3/8 w asher s top and bottom
crossmember . with 3/8 Nyloc k nuts, and 1, 10MM X 25MM bolt

and 10MM w asher, no nut her e. Loctite all
threads and f ollow the T orque Page Specs.



INSTALLING L OWER A-ARM SUB-ASSEMBLY - Con't

This is how the bottom of the cr ossmember

will look after the low er A-arm and r ack

bracket has been installed. Sw ay bar ta bs
on the A-arms should be pointing f orw ard.

SWAY BAR TABS

Looking up at the bottom of the cr ossmember , the
10MM odd ball bolt is cir cled (no n ut on this one). Be
sur e to use thr ead loc ker. The 2, 3/8 bolts g o on each
end. Torque ‘em!

Find and install the upper coilo  ver
mounting br acket. T he thr eaded end
goes into the stoc k upper shoc k mount
hole. Be sur e to place a 1/2-inc h washer
under the 1/2-inc h Nyloc k nut and

tor que to 60 ft.lbs . This br acket-end is
also used with the BB coil setup , except
no upper spring sea tis used ar ound the
coilo ver. The stoc k spring-sea tin the
frame is used.

Look ing down a t the r ear of the fr ont cr ossmember ,

shows the assemb led rack br acket.

9



10 INSTALLING SUB-ASSEMBLIES T O THE CHASSIS - Con’ t

After the upper coilo ver
bracket has been
installed, this vie w
looking up atthe
bottom of the chas-
sis shows the

coilo ver

mounted

in the

chas-

sis.

Check the spring pr e-load ony our assemb led
coilo ver. With the top of the spring sea ted into the
upper collar , thr ead the low er collar with stainless
washer (ne xt to spring) a gainst the spring . Using
the spanner wr ench enclosed, thr ead the low er
collar 3/4-to 1-inc h up the thr eads and tighten the
collar loc k nut against the low er collar .

For BB installa tions, the same coilo ver
is used with a lar ger coil spring and
collar (shown). T he lar ger coil sea ts

in the fr ame just lik e the stoc k

coil, while the bottom of

the spring sea tson a

new lar ger collar

Now y ou can install the coilo ver in the low er A- that offer s all

arm. Be sur e to install a b ushing on either side thde_ @ bilit

of the coilo ver when installing the 1/2NC X 4- af justa III y

inc h bolt. Use thr ead loc ker and install the of areguiar
QA1 coilo ver!

Nyloc k nut. Torque to 60 ft. Ibs .

The spindle assemb ly needs no adjustments . We pack
bearing , install pads-adjust bearing pr  e-load! Just
install on the A-Arms . Place the pr e-assemb led spindle
assemb ly over the low er balljoint. Mak e sure the
urethane boot g oes betw een the spindle and A-arm.
Torque this castella ted nutto 70 ft. Ibs . and install the
cotter pin.



INSTALLING UPPER A-ARMS ON THE CHASSIS |1

The washer s on the upper A-arm cr o0ss shaft

helps to space the A-arms a way from the fr ame.
On some c hassis , the A-arm will hit the fr ame
mount. If the A-arm still hits the fr ame, use a
large Crescent wr ench and slightly bend the edg e
of the A-arm mount tow ard therear. A 1/16-inc h
clearance is all tha tis necessary .

Install the upper A-arm and n  uts ne xt. We
/recommend a couple of washer s on eac h side
of the cr oss shaft untily ou get to the fr ontend
shop. We usually measur e the alignment shims
after the alignment and r eplace them with an
equal amount of washer s so the y absolutely
won’t fall out. Y ou can do the same if you’d like.

Be sur e the ur ethane balljoint boot g oes be-

tw een the spindle and the A-arm, thens  wing
the upper A-arm into the top of the spindle and

attac h the castella ted nut and cotter pin, and

tor que to 60 ft. Ibs .



12

INSTALLING SPINDLE ASSEMBL Y & STEERING ENDS

The spindle , coilo ver, and

A-arms should all be

installed b y now. Install the

tie-r od ends with Nyloc k

nuts. Find the 2, 1/2NC X 3-

inc h long Allen head bolts
with Nyloc k nuts, 2, 1/2-
inch washer s, 4, “hat’

washer s for the r od ends.

Place a “ha t” w asher on
eac h side of the rod end,

placing the top of the hat
tow ard the r od-end ball f o

total ball mo vement or

rotation. Place a 1/2-inc h

flat washer under eac h

to use thr ead loc ker!
Notice the bolt g oes into

the steering arm fr om the
bottom. T orque to 50 ft. Ibs .

Looking at the bottom of
the c hassis, install the
(optional) s way bar (until
bushings ar e slightly
compr essed) to the fr ont
tabs on the low er A-arms
with the w eight of the
car on the tir es. The
sway bar can g o on top
or bottom of the A-arm
tab, depending ony our
car’ s stance! F ind 2, 3/
8NC X 4-inc h long he x
head bolts with Nyloc k
nuts, 4, 3/8NC X 1-inc h
hex head bolts with

Nyloc k nuts and 4 f lat
washer s.

T

Nyloc k nut and don’ tforget

Install the r aised end of the
urethane b ushings into the
holes as shown.



INSTALLING THE SWAY BAR TO CHASSIS
AND LOWER A-ARMS

A conca ve
washer g oes
on the top and
bottom of the
sandwic h.

With the w eight of the car on the tir es and the
ends of the sway bar connected to the low er A-
arms, install the ur ethane b ushings and s way bar
brackets ar ound the 1-inc h diameter s way bar.
Lift the assemb ly up to the fr ame and mar k the
holes . Drill 2, 3/8-inc h diameter holesineac h
side. Torque to 30 ft. Ibs .

CONNECTING THE STEERING LINKA GE

This is how y our ne w steering link age hook s up to the
bottom of your column. Eithery our old stoc k column
modif ied, ne w ididit or F laming Riv er column will need
a doub le “D” U-joint to ma te with the standar d link age
shown below ..

With stoc k '55-57 Che vy exhaust manif olds, '68-72
Chevy pic kup Ram horn style , ‘vette, block hug ger,
Sander son’s BB1 or BB3 big b lock Chevy header s will
work with our standar d link age setup .

How ever, other header s (like some equal length
styles) ma y requir e your steering link age to use a
suppor t bearing to r e-route it thr ough the header
tubes, if they come out tow ard the inner -fender panel
too far.

When installing y our steering link age U-joints , make all U-

joint connections as shown! T he connecting shafts tha t m—
enter the U-joints should be mounted f  lush on the inside!

Your steering can be se verely limited or loc k-up if the

connecting shaft pr otrudes into the U-joint tr avel ar ea!

Loctite and tighten all set scr  ews in the U-joint as tight as

possib le and loc k in place with the jam n  ut and ¢ heck them

occassionally .




** CONNECTING THE STEERING SY STEM - PUMP & HOSES

The GM gear bo x pump (pr ovided) w orks excellent with our '85-88
Buic k Electr a pow er rack. This same GM605 pump can be used with
this Buic k rack if you are converting a 605 sy stem o ver to the Buic k
rack. The optional pump k it shown does not inc lude the (optional)
doub le-groove V-belt cr ank pulle y, how ever it will be needed if you
now have a single cr ank pulle y. All kit components ar e available
separ ately .

NO ROCKET SCIENCE HERE! If you
use our optional hose k it, you can
not g et the lines hook ed up wr ong! If

. . you have your own lines made and

Optlonal Pump Kit they get hook ed up bac kwar ds, the

car will self steer and y ou will not be
able to stop the steering wheel fr om
turning bac k-and-f orth when the engine isr unning! At the bac k
of the pow er steering pump , the thr eaded f itting is the high
pressur e line out and the push-on hose is the low pr  essur e
return line .

CONNECTING THE BRAKE SY STEM

Optional Br ake Kit  reyviovE THE ORIGINAL MASTER CYLINDER and bolt the ne w dual
chamber M/C to the f irewall using the 2 low er holes . Under the dash,
you'll need to r eadjust the pedal-r od length to bring the pedal up
against the br ake light s witc h.

ADJUSTING THE PROPOR TIONING V ALVE will
give you the br aking balance betw een the
front discs and the r ear dr ums or r ear discs .
Turn the knob ¢ loc kwise to decr ease pr es-
sur e to the r ear. The propor tioning v alve has
about 8 turns loc k-to-loc k. Star t (adjusting) with
the knob in the middle . This will be a bout 4 turns
from either end. Connect the pr opor tioning v alve to
the r ear por t shown in the photo . This places the
propor tioning v alve in the line to the r ear dr um br akes.
The banjo f itting f or the fr ont banjo style hoses ar e in the
caliper s. All kit components ar e available separ ately.



CONNECTING THE BRAKE SY STEM, Con't

As you noticed in the br ake kit photo on the
;'Ug other pa ge, a 60-inc h length of 1/4-inc h brake
’ line, a 1/4-inc h union and 1/4-inc h plug ar e
& included. T he original 1/4-inc h supply line
g from the original master ¢ ylinder should be
installed in the fr ont por t of the new dual
chamber master ¢ ylinder . In the r ear master
N cylinder por t, install the shor t 1/4-inc h line
Union with 2-90-de gree bends initand a ttac h the
propor tioning v alve to the end of this shor t
line (lik e the photo) to the por t marked “IN”".

/ NEXT, install the 60-inc h brake line in the

“OUT” por t of the propor tioning v alve and route it to the right side of  the frame just behind the r ear of
the upper A-arm. F ollow the old br ake line path to the right side of the frame. Find the “T” f itting and
remove the original r ear line and plug it with the 1/4-inc  h inverted f lar e plug pr ovided. Ne xt, attac h the
new line to the r ear line with the union pr ovided. Inr eview, the fr ont line of the master ¢ ylinder should
go to the fr ont br akes and the r ear line fr om the master ¢ ylinder should be g oing to the r ear br akes.

WHEN SETTING THE T OE-IN alway s measur e
betw een the same tr ead on eac h wheel. W e
recommend setting a bout an 1/8-inc h toe-in
when y ou’re finished with the installa tion. First,
you'll ha ve to measur e the back (of tires) be-

tw een the tr eads and then the fr ont using the
same tr ead as the r ear. When the measur ements
matc h, then y ou can set the fr ont tr ead 1/8-inc h
in.

15



| 5iM MEYER RACING PRODUCTS |

WARNING: Installation of any component or kit should only be performed by persons
experienced in the insllation and proper operation of SUSPENSION SYSTEMS. ltis
also the responsibility of the person iadling any SUSPENSION SYSTEM or kit to
determine the suébility of the component or kit for that particular application.

DISCLAIMER OF WARRANTY

Purchasers recognize and understand that suspension systems and equipment, and all parts, inventory a
services manufactured and/or by JIM MEYER RACING PRODUCTS are exposed to many and varied conditions
due to the manner in which they are installed and used. Purchasers and Jim Meyer Racing Products consciously des
to make their own bgain, irrespective of any court decision and purchasers agree upon good faith and in-consider
ation for being allowed to purchase from Jim Meyer Racing Products said part or services. Purchasers expressl|
acknowledge and understand that Jim Meyer Racing Products does not maKkiraatiaaf of fact or promise to
purchasemwnhich related to said parts, inventaoy services that becomes part of the basis of tiyalrenetween Jim
Meyer Racing Products and purchasers. Nor does Jim Meyer Racing Products make, or cause to be made to purcha
any description of the goods sold to purchaserdoes Jim Meyer Racing Products make or cause to be made, a part
of the basis of the bgain with purchasers, any description dirafation of fact concerning any sample or suspension
systems, and equipment inventory or service.

As further consideration for purchasers using Jim Meyer Racing Products suspension systems and equipmel
any and all inventory and services, purchasers acknowledge that due tdetfiregdibnditions and circumstances
under which all equipment and parts are installed and used, purchasers are not relying on Jim Meyer Racing Produc
skill or judgement to select or furnish the proper part or equipment. Purchasers exgdigadlyef are relying upon
their own skill or judgement to select and purchase suitable goods.

Jim Meyer Racing Products makes no warranties whatsaymessed or implied, oral or written, topur
chasersThere is no warranty of merchantability made to purchasers. Jim Meyer Racing Products further excludes
any implied warranty of fithess with respect to suspension system and equipment, any and all inventory and service

It is expressly understood and agreed between purchasers and Jim Meyer Racing Products that as a part
baigain between Jim Meyer Racing Products and purchasgin consideration of doing business with each her
purchasers take, select and purchase said suspension system, equipment, any and ajlongem@rgs from Jim
Meyer Racing Products “as is” and “with all faults” and Jim Meyer Racing Products shall always provide purchasers
with a full and complete opportunity to examine, at purchasers leisure and convenience, any suspension system al
equipment, any and all inventoor services when purchasing or contemplating purchasing from Jim Meyer Racing
Products.

If, and in the event that purchasers expressly or impliedly cause representations, or staterfientgionaf
of fact contrary to this disclaimer of all warranties, expressed or implied, then purchasers agree to indemnity and hol
harmless Jim Meyer Racing Products in the event of any claim, demand, or legal action against Jim Meyer Racin
Products by any purchaser

Purchasers understand and agree thatfitepfdirector employee, or salesman of Jim Meyer Racing Prod-
ucts has any authority to make any statement contrary to the terms of this agreement. On theJoonkiager
Racing Products disavows any statement contrary to what is herein above written.



